NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
Monday, 8 September 2008

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON
MONDAY, 8" SEPTEMBER 2008 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING WHEN
THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED:-

1. MINUTES.

To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on
MeetingDate.

2. APOLOGIES.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS

(i) Petition from Upton Grange Residents Association to extend Upton Parish

boundary.

(1)  Other.

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The questions submitted and the responses are attached.

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2007/2008

9. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE



Report of Solicitor to the Council.

10. APPOINTMENTS TO NORTHAMPTON MUNICIPAL CHURCH CHARITIES

Report of Solicitor to the Council

11. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

Report of Solicitor to the Council

12. AMENDMENTS TO MEETINGS CYCLE

Report of Chief Executive
13. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS

14. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.

The Guildhall

Northampton
2g!hAugust 2008 D. Kennedy Chief Executive



Agenda ltem 6
Question from Clir Ifty Choudary to Clir Church

“Northamptonshire Police believe that a skateboard park in Beckets Park would be a
very useful youth facility as currently skate boarding in Abington Street causes
annoyance to traders, shoppers and visitors to the town. The Police believe it would
help solve anti-behaviour in the town centre. Other towns such as Milton Keynes and
Camden in London have built skate parks that have proved popular with all age
groups and alleviated issues of people skating in town centres and other inappropriate
areas. These parks have been designed as street skating parks that repl
[...]
ting rink at Christmas,
to enjoy an evening's music or experience the tastes and smells of a food festival whilst
maintaining market trading. The cabinet has agreed to fund a full time events organiser who can
help us make all of these things happen.

Public Realm

Once work in Gold St is completed, WNDC, The County Council and ourselves are looking at
where the next phase of the public realm project should be. The Council are keen to see work in
the Market Square and Abington St to raise the quality of the public environment in these key
areas.

Chrysalis Centre

We have submitted a bid to the East Midlands Development Agency to secure capital funding
for this major project to restore 36 Guildhall Rd as a business start up centre, where new
entrepreneurs can have a town centre base to trade from. We expect to hear the outcome soon.

St. Johns Masterplan

We have launched the St. John Masterplan jointly with our colleagues in The County Council
and WNDC. We have had a consultation event in the Guildhall for stakeholder in the area,
focusing particularly on our plans for the area known as the Blueberry Diner site close to the
new entrance to the Derngate Centre. Generally, the plans have been well received, and we are
in discussions with prospective developers for phase 1 — The Blueberry Diner and Albion Street
car park sites.

Central Area Action Plan

The results of the consultation on “Issues and Options” for the Central Area Action Plan have
now been published and are available on the council’'s website. We shall soon be presenting a
Preferred Options Paper for further consultation.

Director of Planning & Regeneration and Head of Planning

David Bailey has been appointed as Director of Planning and Regeneration and will start with
the Council on November 1. Susan Bridge starts at the beginning of September as the Head of
Planning. | am pleased to welcome them both to the council.



Planning Committee meetings

Plans are being prepared for changes to the Jeffery
[...]
em ojczystym
a potrzebujesz pomocy w przetlumaczeniu tego
dokumentu, prosze skontaktuj sie z Tracy Tiff
pod numerem 01604 837408

Ecnu adrnvicknia ve Baw pogHoR A3acik ¥ Bam
HYHHE NOMOLULE G NEPEBOA0M 3TOTD A0KYMEHTSE,
To cBAMWTECE ¢ Tpancy Tud. Ten. 01604 837408

Haddii afka Ingriisigu aanu ahayn luugad-daada
kowaad oo aad u baahan-tahay in lagaa caawiyo
turjumidda wargaddan fadlan kala xidhidh Tracy
Tiff tilifeonka 016804 837408

MERETEAEMNEERATRESMEEREIMEE
{34 EEE | SRR 01604 837408 [@ Tracy Tiff
BHEER,

% TyaS| wieHE wweE A 5 g3 «F Gl e

W HETE weeTd T wE WeYs 9 GE hrege
e 01604 BIT408 oF GRmesm aere s |




¢ W)
",

L

RN s 8
: . ki f..f.lﬁ.. L= o :f
T J...!. rﬂ ...'.-' .'r.

BT S 8 A ¥ ©
IR L g na b 8 B SR
v o ARGy N
. T ;zr-r.-fbr—_._,.hﬁ.b .....‘,.
B L e w8 8 W IE A
PRI S0 s s SR
¢, ¥} .rw.r.,r_.;-.rl,.-,.‘.,.
. o _'..r.f.r.f.f*f.. -.‘V‘._r i
iy __.r._rr.._f.l...-_,..lf.-..__ -
¢, -._.lh.r_-_rfrl,._-f.-..
o - T IR e
— .{{rr...l..f..

b




AdeRda ltem 9

Appendices:1 g'"l !" p=

)

NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
8 SEPTEMBER 2008

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive’s

Report Title Appointments to West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning
Committee

1. Summary

To confirm the appointment of Councillors Church, Hollis, Woods and P D Varnsverry
(Councillors Beardsworth and Collins as substitutes) to The West Northamptonshire Joint
Strategic Planning Committee and to appoint two further substitutes.

2. Recommendations

1. That Councillors Church, Holllis, Woods and P D Varnsverry be confirmed as the
Council’'s representatives on The West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning
Committee with Councillors Beardsworth, Collins, J. Conroy and Meredith to act as
substitutes.

3. Report Background

Council, at its meeting on 22 May 2008, appointed as part of the Appointments to Outside
Bodies report, Councillors Church, Hollis, Woods, P D Varnsverry, Beardsworth (substitute) and
Collins (substitute) to The West Northamptonshire Joint Strat
[...]
e public sector is minimal.



AgeRda ltem 1

Appendices: 0

g"'lﬂl"

)

)

NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
8 SEPTEMBER 2008

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive’s
Report Title Appointments to Northampton Municipal Church Charity
1. Summary

To confirm appointment of Mr J Church, Mr T Sanderson and Mrs J Lineker as trustees to the
Northampton Municipal Church Charity.

2. Recommendations

That Mr J Church, Mr T Sanderson and Mrs J Lineker be appointed as trustees to the
Northampton Municipal Church Charity.

3. Report Background

Three trustee vacancies have been notified to the Council by Wilson Browne Solicitors, who is
the clerk to the Northampton Municipal Church Charity. The charity administers an almshouse
in St Giles Street and any surplus income is used to benefit persons in need who are resident in
the Northampton Borough Council area, by way of grants or pensions.

The Council appoints six trustees to this charity. Appointees do not have to be Councillors.
Appointments usually run for four years.

Wilson Browne propose that Mr Jonathan Church, Mr Tony Sanderson and Mrs Jean Lineker be
appointed to fill these vacancies.

Mr Jonathan Church is a director of Church & Co Ltd, the shoe making company that has been
in Northampton since 1873. Mr Church has worked in Northampton since 1989 and lives in
Priors Marston, where he is a parish councillor.

Mr Tony Sanderson is retired and was a former Facilities Manager with Milton Keynes NHS
Trust from 1986 to 2005. He is a qualified Building Surveyor and currently sits on the East

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\1\3\2\A10002623 1\AppointmentstoNorthamptonMunicipalChurchCharity0.doc



Midlands Committee of the Chartered Institute of Building Services Engineers. Mr Sanderson
lives in Northampton.

Mrs Jean Lineker has been a trustee of this charity since 1997 However, due to the illness and
subsequent death of her husband, Mrs Lineker’s tenure of office has lapsed although she has

expressed an interest in being reappointed. Mrs Lineker has worked for Tescos and is a former
Borough Councillor (1995-99) and lives in Northampton.

4. Implications (including financial implications)
4.1 Resources and Risk

None

4.2 Legal
None

4.3 Other Implications
Other implications to be taken into consideration such as Equality & Diversity; Crime & Disorder;
Human Rights

None.

5. Background Papers

None.

Report Author and Title: F McGown, Meetings Services Team Leader

Telephone and Email: 7101 fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\1\3\2\A10002623 1\AppointmentstoNorthamptonMunicipalChurchCharity0.doc



Appendices: gq !“ p=

AgeRda ltem 1 P

i

NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
8" September 2008

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Borough Solicitor
| Report Title | Independent Remuneration Panel
1. Summary
1.1 Local Authorities are required by legislation to have in place an Independent

Remuneration Panel to determine the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme and make
recommendations regarding that scheme to Council. This report seeks Council’s approval
to the setting up of the Panel and appointments to it.

2. Recommendations

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
222
223

2.3

24

It is recommended that Council approves the setting up of an Independent Remuneration
Panel.
That Council appoints the following people to the Panel:

Mr. Paul Joy
Mr. Augustine Madu
The third member of the Panel is to be confirmed

It is recommended that the period of service for the Independent Remuneration Panel
members be varied between three to five years in order to retain experience on the Panel
and avoid all members leaving together. The length of service is to be negotiated with
each of the Panel members and is to have regard to the relationship between the length
of service and the electoral cycle.

Council note that the recruitment and selection of the Independent Remuneration Panel
has been undertaken in line with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England)
Regulations 200
[...]
wing an advertisement in the local newspaper the Council interviewed six candidates
on the 12" and 13" of August 2008 in order to recruit the Independent Remuneration
Panel. The following Candidates have been nominated by the interview panel to Council
as members of the Independent Remuneration Panel:

Mr. Paul Joy
Mr. Augustine Madu
The third member of the Panel is to be confirmed

Since the above Cabinet resolution the Council has engaged the services of Declan Hall,
a national expert on Councillors’ Allowances from INLOGOV to undertake training and
advise the Independent Remuneration Panel on the development of a new Councillors’
Allowances scheme.

4. Implications (including financial implications)
4.1 Resources and Risk

41.2

4.1.3.

In the report to Cabinet on the 6™ of May 2008 the resource implications for the
recruitment, training, scheme development and on going Panel costs were outlined.
Following the Cabinet report we now have more definitive costs associated with setting up
the Panel which are summarised as follows:

Expert consultancy, including training, scheme development £6,300

Advertising £1,213.95
Panel meetings for training and scheme development £1,650
SUB TOTAL £9,163.95

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\1\7\1\Al0002617 1\councilreportsept08item110.doc 2



4.1.4 There will be some costs associated with Panel mileage and subsistence but this is not
anticipated to bring the amount to more than the original budget of £10,000

4.1.5 The anticipated ongoing running cost of the Panel is as follows and is based on an
optimistic number of meetings and therefore the actual number of meetings required each
year and the costs maybe less depending upon the scheme review programme put in
place at the end of the development of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme:

4.1.5.1 6 meetings per year (= £2,000) - 9 meetings per year (= £3,000)
4.1.6 The cost of the new Panel will be found from within existing resources.
4.2 Legal

4.2.1 Section 18 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (as amended) allows Local
Authorities to make provision for various Councillors’ Allowances. The Local Authorities
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 requires the Council to have a
relevant scheme and to have regard to the recommendations of an Independent
Remuneration Panel as a pre-requisite to adopting the scheme.

4.2.2 The guidance on the regulations for Local Authority Allowances states that the Council
should adopt a recruitment process which it considers is best able to result in the
membership of its Independent Remuneration Panel being truly independent, well
qualified to discharge the functions of the Panel and be representative of the diversity of
Northampton’s communities.

4.2.3 The above aspects were taken into account in the development of the recruitment
process in that the recruitment and selection process was advertised externally across
Northampton using local media, and the successful candidates have been drawn from
backgrounds that includes a deep understanding of community issues and a knowledge
of local government, including previous public roles involving public probity, accountability
and transparency.

4.3 Other Implications
4.3.1 None

5. Background Papers

(1) “New Council Constitutions: Guidance on Regulation for Local Authority Allowances” Department for
Communities and Local Government

(2) “Members Remuneration — Models, issues, incentives and barriers” Dr Declan Hall and Sir Rodney Brooke,
Councillors Commission December 2007

(3) “Guidance on members’ allowances for local authorities in England” ODPM April 2001

(4) “The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Statutory Instrument 2003: No.
1021; and various amendment regulations.

(5) “Members’ Allowances: Post 2003 Regulations — Patterns and Issues” Conference. School of Public Policy,
University of Birmingham, 2007

Report Author and Title:  Simone Wade, Policy & Governance Manager

Telephone and Email: Ext 8569
swade@northampton.gov.uk

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\1\7\1\Al0002617 1\councilreportsept08item110.doc 3



AGeRda ltem 12

Appendices: 1 g'"l !" p=

)

NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
8 SEPTEMBER 2008

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive’s
Report Title AMENDMENT TO MEETINGS CYCLE
1. Summary

To seek approval of the amended Meetings Cycle, which includes the movement of Cabinet
Meetings from Mondays to Wednesdays.

2. Recommendations

That the amended Meetings Cycle for 2008/09 be approved to take effect from Wednesday
15 October 2008.

3. Report Background

3.1

3.2

3.3

In order to accommodate and streamline the processes involved in the preparation and
approval of reports accompanying Cabinet agendas, it has been suggested that future
Cabinet meetings are moved from a Monday to a Wednesday evening. To avoid
conflicts, this will also involve an alteration to the dates of some other meetings on the
approved Meetings Cycle.

So as to avoid a wholesale redrafting of the already approved cycle of meetings and the
effects on room bookings, outside venues, diaries, etc, a minimum change approach has
been adopted to reach the desired effect for the remainder of 2008/09. Appendix A
shows the effect of this. Two meetings of General Purposes Committee and one each of
Neighbourhood Partnerships 7, 8, 10, 11 and 12 are the meetings displaced by this
change. The new Cabinet dates and new dates for the displaced meetings are
highlighted in the Appendix. An additional Cabinet meeting has already been agreed for
26 September 2008 to meet deadlines for a number of issues.

It is proposed that this change comes into effect with the new Cabinet date of 15 October
2008, with the existing meeting on 20 October being cancelled.

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\3\2\A100026238\councilreportsept08item120.doc



4. Implications (including financial implications)
4.1 Resources and Risk

None.

4.2 Legal

None specifically arising form this report.

4.3 Other 
[...]
 25 NP9 29 CAB 27 29 PL 26 PL Wednesday
Pre CAB 16.30 Pre CAB 16.30
26 COUNCIL * + 26 30 OS3 28 30 27 Thursday
27 i 27 i 29 i i 31 4 28 i Friday
28 i 28 i 30 /i N 29 /i Saturday
29 i 31 M Wi 30 A Sunday
30 31 Monday
31 Tuesday

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\3\2\A100026238\councilreportsept08item 12app0.doc

* Council Tax Setting

+ Budget/Council

@ Annual Statement of Accounts
$ Final Statement of Accounts
CL — Council 18:30

PL — Planning 18:00

LC — Licensing Committee 18:00
CAB — Cabinet 18:00

STD — Standards 17:00
0OS1 - Overview & Scrutiny: Partnerships, Regeneration,
Safety & Engagement 18:00
OS2 — Overview & Scrutiny: Housing & Environment 18:00
0OS3 — Overview & Scrutiny: Improvement, Performance &
Finance 18:00
OSM — Overview & Scrutiny: Management
Committee 18:00
A — Audit 18:00
NP — Neighbourhood Partnerships all at 19:00
(except NP13 at 19:30)

GP - General Purposes 18:00

LSP — Local Strategic Partnership

SSNB - Safer Stronger Northampton Board

WOM — Womens Forum 12:30

PEN — Pensioners Forum 14:00

LGB - Lesbian, Gay & Bisexual People Forum 18:30
DIS — Disabled Forum 17:30

DCEF - Diverse Communities Equalities Forum 18:30
MD — Members Development

NB
YF — Youth Forum
Dates to be based around the School Timetable



	Agenda
	6 Member and Public Question Time
	7 Cabinet Member Presentations
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2007/2008
	O&S Annual Report 2007.08

	9 Appointment of Members to the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee
	Appendix WNJSPC SI1572

	10 Appointments to Northampton Municipal Church Charities
	11 Independent Remuneration Panel
	12 Amendments to Meetings Cycle
	councilreportsept08item12app




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

MINUTES 

 

 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON MONDAY 8 
SEPTEMBER 2008 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor B. Markham  (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Caswell, S. Chaudhury, I. Choudary, Church, Clarke, Collins, J. 
Conroy, R. Conroy, Crake, Davies, Duncan, Edwards, Flavell, Garlick, Glynane, 
Hadland, Hawkins, Hill, B. Hoare, M. Hoare, Hollis, Lane, Larratt, C. Lill, Malpas,  I. 
Markham, Mason, Matthews, Mildren, Palethorpe, Perkins, Reeve, Scott, Simpson, 
Tavener, Taylor, P.D. Varnsverry, P.M. Varnsverry, Wilson, Woods and Yates 
 
 
1. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of Northampton Borough Council 
held on 21 July 2008 were signed by the Mayor subject to the correction of the 
spelling of Holly Avil on page 2. 
  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Beardsworth, Capstick, de Cruz, J Lill and 
Meredith.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Church and Woods declared personal interests in item 8 “Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2007/2008” insofar as the report referred to the WNDC of 
which they were Board members. 
 
Councillors J Conroy and Duncan declared personal and prejudicial interests in item 
10 “Northampton Municipal Church Charity” as they were trustees of it. 
 
Councillor Hadland declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 10 
“Northampton Municipal Church Charity” as an adviser to it. 
 
Councillor Taverner declared a personal interest in item 7 “Cabinet Member 
Presentations” insofar as the report referred to disabilities.  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor referred to the Heritage Open Days which was taking place over the 
weekend of 13 & 14 September.  He commented that the Mayor’s Parlour and 
Guildhall would be open on 14 September and that members of the Youth Forum 
would be escorting visitors around the building.  He noted that the Deputy Mayor 
would be present at Hazelrigg House. 
  
 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

(i)  PETITION FROM UPTON GRANGE RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION TO EXTEND 
UPTON PARISH BOUNDARY. 
Mr M Clarke on behalf of Upton Grange Residents Association presented the Mayor 
with a petition to extend the Upton Parish boundary and commented that the 
required 250 signatures had been gathered.  The request was to extend Upton 
Parish boundary to Upton Way to include Upton Grange and that some parts of 
Upon One which were currently outside of the Parish boundary should be included 
within it. 
 
(ii)  OTHER. 
Mr D Green with reference to the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2007/2008 
referred to the loss of school playing fields caused by the County Council’s PFI 
scheme.  He commented that some 20 playing fields would be lost at a total cost of 
£1 billion.  The County Council had said that there should be community access to 
the new facilities and the Borough Council had a policy that access agreements 
should be drawn up.  But these access agreements did not exist.  PPS 17 stated 
that any new open space to be provided should be equal to or better than that which 
had been lost.  It did not appear that the WNDC were pursuing this issue and the 
Borough Council seemed to be absolving itself of any responsibility.  Mr Green 
understood that the Borough had written to the WNDC in the Spring but that a 
response was still awaited and he suggested that the Council should be more robust 
on this matter. 
 
(Councillors Edwards, Lane, Hill, Malpas and Taverner declared a personal interest 
in this matter as County Councillors). 
 
Mrs Walder in reference to the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2007/2008 
referred to the loss of open space and commented upon her own experience of 
working with 4-11 year olds in some of the most deprived areas of the town.  She 
commented that playing fields were an important resource for free recreation and 
she cautioned that the WNDC, County Council and Borough Councils needed to be 
careful in the decisions that they made or else no open space would be left. 
 
Mr C Swinn in respect of the Cabinet member presentations referred to the 
Community Engagement Strategy and the toolkit from Portsmouth which had yet to 
be implemented.  In respect of Housing he commented that the Choiced Based 
Lettings process appeared to be working well.  He expressed concern at the 
operation of N-TACT which he considered at present to be dysfunctional and not fit 
for purpose.  He commented that N-TACT had no grievance or conflict resolution 
process in order to deal with any issue that might arise.  
 

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor advised that two questions had been received from Councillors and that 
they together with responses had been tabled in accordance with the Constitution.  
The questions would be taken in the order in which they had been received. 
 
Councillor I Chaudhury thanked Councillor Church for the answer to his question 
that had been tabled and asked him whether he agreed with the Police and the 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

Town Centre Partnership that a skateboard park should be provided at Beckets 
Park.  Councillor Church commented that he understood the point of view that had 
been expressed and that a town centre location for a skateboard park did seem 
sensible but all possibilities should be examined. 
 
Councillor Scott thanked Councillor Woods for his answer to her question that had 
been tabled and further queried that as permitted development in parks referred to 
minor matters whether he was happy that the matter had been resolved ethically.  
Councillor Woods confirmed that he was content with the outcome of this matter. 
  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

At this point each of the Cabinet members present made a presentation on their 
respective portfolios which had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Councillor Woods then presented his portfolio update which covered the issues of 
management restructure, improvement, the Joint Strategic Planning Committee and 
WNDC.  In answer to a question he confirmed that portfolio holders were 
responsible for their own reports.  Councillor Clarke expressed concern at the 
expense of the Joint Strategic Planning project and Councillor Woods commented 
that consultants had looked at the capacity of the Joint Planning Unit and had 
recommended that capacity be improved as well as the qualifications of those 
involved in it.  He conceded that it would have significant implications for the budget 
but it was important that the joint local document framework was brought forward 
quickly and to a good standard.  He undertook to write to Councillor Clarke with the 
financial details and stated that consultants would continue to be used when and 
where necessary by the Council. 
 
Councillor Clarke proposed and Councillor Larratt seconded “That the Council’s 
Procedural Rules be suspended so as to allow unlimited questioning of portfolio 
holders.” 
 
Upon a vote the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Woods on behalf of Councillor Beardsworth presented her portfolio report 
which covered performance, partnership working and other key issues. 
 
In respect of N-TACT Councillor Woods commented that tenant participation was an 
area that the Council wanted to work successfully and it needed to involve people 
from across the town and should help the Council’s improvement.  However, at 
present it was not doing this.  In answer to questions from Councillor Palethorpe he 
commented that an improved process had been put in place for Disabled Facilities 
Grants and that a backlog of applications was being processed.  This in turn had put 
pressure on the Occupational Therapists.  He noted that in terms of Team Leaders 
as many as were needed would be appointed.  In response to questions from 
Councillor Malpas, Councillor Woods commented that customer service within the 
Housing area needed further work and that he would write with details of the 
Manager responsible for the Ecton Lane Traveller Site.  He noted that the web 
based version was only one means of accessing the Choiced Based Lettings 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

system and that texting or talking to Housing Officers were available as alternatives.  
Feedback on the system had so far been positive.  In response to a query from 
Councillor Clarke, Councillor Woods undertook to write to him in respect of the 
Cooper Street flats and in response to Councillor Flavell commented that a Housing 
Officer or himself or Councillor Beardsworth would attend a meeting of 
Neighbourhood Partnership 9. 
 
Councillor Glynane presented his report regarding Community Safety, Culture and 
Leisure and Customer Services Operations.  He noted that an evaluation of both the 
Venezia and Balloon Festivals would be undertaken.  The Venezia costs were being 
met by sponsorship.  The Balloon Festival had been a success this year and 
Councillor involvement in the Balloon Festival Working Party was welcomed.  In 
respect of the Safer Stronger Northampton Board meeting Councillor Glynane 
confirmed that meetings would take place where there was adequate disabled 
access.  He also noted that the key to the public disabled toilet at the Guildhall could 
be obtained via the Guildhall Office. 
 
Councillor Glynane undertook to write to Councillor Clarke in respect of the Balloon 
Festival budget figures and undertook to write to Councillor Larratt with details 
concerning the Events Policy and consultation upon it.  In response to a query from 
Councillor Reeve, Councillor Glynane commented that individuals guilty of 
persistent criminal behaviour should be jailed but this should not be confused with 
early intervention when problems first arose so as to move an individual away from 
a criminal behaviour path. 
 
Councillor Church presented his portfolio report which covered the Market Square, 
Public Realm, Chrysalis Centre, St Johns Master Plan, Central Area Action Plan, 
Director of Planning and Regeneration and Head of Planning, Planning Committee 
meetings and Beckets Park and the Racecourse.  In response to questions raised 
by Councillor Larratt, Councillor Church commented that he supported the 
pedestrianisation of Gold Street and noted that the County Council and WNDC 
would have a large input into public realm projects.  It would be for the County 
Council to consider whether part of Abington Street should be opened up to traffic; 
the Council could only comment on proposals once they had been brought forward.  
In response to a query from Councillor Flavell, Councillor Church noted that the 
Beckets Park plans had been displayed at the Guildhall as well as the Balloon 
Festival and that all views were welcome.  In response to Councillor Clarke he 
commented that it was premature at the moment to consider how market stalls 
would be allocated under the new arrangements but the process would be 
discussed with the market traders and the Markets Manager.  In response to 
Councillor Hadland Councillor Church commented that the Council had lobbied the 
County Council to ensure that the public realm works in Gold Street were stopped at 
least a month before Christmas so as to allow traders to take advantage of the 
trading season. 
 
Councillor Crake submitted a report which covered Street Scene, Consultations, 
Waste Services, Carbon Management and Private Sector Housing.  She undertook 
to write to Councillor Lane in respect of the Council’s involvement in the ELVIS 
Partnership scheme.  Councillor Crake acknowledged the comments made by 



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

Councillor Palethorpe in respect of Northampton Town Football Club’s work with the 
Athletics Club in respect of the athletics facilities at Sixfields.  In answer to a 
question from Councillor Larratt Councillor Crake commented that the Council would 
shortly be advertising the collection of all plastics for recycling and she noted that 
some material would be sent to China for reuse.  In answer to a query raised by 
Councillor Taverner, Councillor Crake noted that the maze in the rose garden at 
Abington Park would be low and that children would be clearly visible to adults 
supervising them. 
 
Councillor Clarke declared a personal interest in this report as an employee of 
Northampton Town Football Club insofar as the discussion referred to his employer. 
 
Councillor B Hoare presented his report which covered improving the Council’s 
performance, higher standards of service, better information for the public and 
supporting Councillors and employees. 
 
Councillor Mildren submitted his report which covered the Statement of Accounts 
2007/2008, the comprehensive performance of assessment and budget for 
2009/2010 to 2011/2012.  In answer to a question from Councillor Hadland 
Councillor Mildren noted that any ongoing liability accruing from the transfer of the 
sculptures on the Racecourse to the Council’s ownership would be included in the 
draft budget.  In response to a query from Councillor Clarke he undertook to write to 
him once all the figures were available in respect of costs and income for the 
Balloon Festival.  The expectation was that the outcome would be better than for the 
previous year. 
 
Councillors Church and Simpson declared a personal interest in this report insofar 
as the discussion concerned the sculptures on the Racecourse as members of the 
Friends of the Racecourse. 
  
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2007/2008 

Councillor Simpson submitted a report which had been circulated with the agenda 
and thanked Alan Lenton in the Print Services Unit for the design of the report.  He 
elaborated upon the report and that of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 and 
referred to the need to increase resources and support available to Overview & 
Scrutiny.  Councillor R Conroy seconded the adoption of the report.  Councillor 
Malpas and Lane commented upon the work of Overview & Scrutiny Committees 2 
and 3 respectively.  Councillor Woods commented that the Cabinet welcomed the 
report and the work of Overview and Scrutiny and had tightened up its own 
responses to Overview & Scrutiny recommendations.  He acknowledged that further 
resources to support Overview & Scrutiny could be considered in the budget round. 
RESOLVED: That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2007/2008 be noted.  
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillor Woods submitted a report that had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Councillor Clarke expressed concern that the effects of the joint planning process on 



 
6 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

the Council’s budget and the philosophy behind the joint working with the County 
Council and Daventry and South Northamptonshire District Councils. 
RESOLVED: That Councillors Church, Hollis, Woods and P D Varnsverry be 

confirmed as the Council’s representatives on the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee with 
Councillors Beardsworth, Collins, J Conroy and Meredith to act as 
substitutes. 

 
NB  Councillor Clarke voted against the above resolution.  
 

10. APPOINTMENTS TO NORTHAMPTON MUNICIPAL CHURCH CHARITIES 

Councillor Collins submitted a report that had been circulated with the agenda. 
RESOLVED: That Mr J Church, Mr T Sanderson and Mrs J Lineker be appointed 

as Trustees to the Northampton Municipal Church Charity.  
 

11. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

Councillor B Hoare submitted a report and reported that the third member of the 
Panel would be Mr Terry Wright. 
RESOLVED: (1) That approval be given to the setting of an independent 

Remuneration Panel. 
(2) That the following people be appointed to the Panel:- 

Mr Paul Joy 
Mr Augustine Madu 
Mr Terry Wright 

(3) That the period of service for independent Remuneration Panel 
members be varied between 3-5 years in order to retain 
experience on the panel and to avoid all members leaving 
together; the length of service to be negotiated with each of the 
Panel members and to have regard to the relationship between 
the length of service and the electoral cycle. 

(4) That the recruitment and selection of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel members in line with the Local Authorities 
(Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 be noted.  

 

12. AMENDMENTS TO MEETINGS CYCLE 

Councillor Woods submitted a report that had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Comment was made at the consequential effects on meetings of some of the 
Neighbourhood Partnerships. 
RESOLVED: That the amended Meetings Cycle for 2008/09 be approved to take 

effect from Wednesday 15 October 2008. 
  
 

13. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS 

The Mayor noted that in accordance with the Constitution no prior notification of any 
Opposition Group Business had been given. 
 
Councillor Hadland moved and Councillor Clarke seconded that “Council Procedural 
Rules be suspended so as to allow an item of Opposition Group Business to be 



 
7 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 8 September 2008 

discussed”. 
 
Upon a vote the motion was lost.  
 

14. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED. 

None.  
 

The meeting concluded at 21.02 Hours 
 
 


